

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2689 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

Achal Jatia	..	Applicant
<i><u>In the matter between</u></i>		
Achal Jatia	..	Plaintiff
V/s.		
Amit Jatia & Ors.	..	Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13869 OF 2026

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13875 OF 2026

IN

SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13877 OF 2026

IN

SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13880 OF 2026

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13914 OF 2026

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13916 OF 2026

IN

SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13922 OF 2026

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.05.06
11:27:52 +0530

IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13927 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13931 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13948 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14091 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2479 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2480 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2483 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2497 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2488 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2492 OF 2026
IN

SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2478 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2495 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14091 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13875 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2496 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13877 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2490 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2476 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4529 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 172 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6285 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6270 OF 2025

IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6287 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6288 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6283 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6280 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 148 OF 2025

Mr. Mustafa Doctor, Senior Counsel, a/w Mr. Aditya Mehta, Mr. Srinivas Bobde, Mr. C. Rashmikant, Mr. Rohan Dakshini, Mr. Vishesh Malviya, Ms. Nikita Mishra, Ms. Kinjal Shah, Ms. Pooja Vasandani, Ms. Nishi Doshi and Mr. Dev Menghani i/b M/s. Rashmikant and Partners, Advocate for the Plaintiff in Suit nos. 148 of 2025 and for Defendant no. 2 in Suit no. 172 of 2025.

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Ziyad Madon, Mr. Ritish Desai and Ms. Grishma Mody i/b Mr. Kartikeya & Associates, Advocate for the Plaintiff in Suit no.172 of 2025 and for Defendant no. 11 in Suit no. 148/2025.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Amit Bhandari, Mr. Rajendra Barot, Mr. Asadulla Thangal, Ms. Trisha Sarkar, Mr. Ayush Chaddha, Ms. Deepti Prabhu & Ms. Muskan Goel i/b. M/s. AZB and Partners, Advocate for Defendant no. 1 in Suit no. 148 of 2025 and for Applicant in IA/6283/2025.

Mr. Ravi Kadam, Senior Counsel a/w Ms. Vinodini Srinivasan, Mr. Rajendra Barot, Mr. Asadulla Thangal, Ms. Trisha Sarkar, Mr. Ayush Chaddha, Ms. Deepti Prabhu & Ms. Muskan Goel i/b M/s. AZB and Partners, Advocate for Defendant nos. 2 in Suit No. 148 of 2025 and for Applicant in IA/6285/2025 and for Defendant no. 1 in Suit no. 172/2025.

Mr. Rohan Shah, Senior Counsel, a/w Adv. Srisabari Rajan, Mr. Rajendra

Barot, Mr. Asadulla Thangal, Ms. Trisha Sarkar, Mr. Ayush Chaddha, Ms. Deepti Prabhu & Ms. Muskan Goel i/b M/s. AZB and Partners, Advocate for Defendant nos. 3 in Suit no. 148 of 2025 and for Applicant in IA/6280/2025 and for Defendant no. 7 in Suit no. 172/2025.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Counsel, a/w Mr. Rajendra Barot, Mr. Asad Thangal, Mr. Ayush Chaddha, Ms. Deepti Prabhu and Ms. Muskan Goel i/b M/s. AZB and Partners, Advocate for Defendant nos. 4 in Suit no. 148 of 2025 and for Applicant in IA/6287/2025 and for Defendant no. 8 in Suit no. 172/2025.

Mr. Rajendra Barot a/w Mr. Asadulla Thangal, Ms. Trisha Sarkar, Mr. Ayush Chaddha, Ms. Deepti Prabhu and Ms. Muskan Goel i/b M/s. AZB and Partners, Advocate for Defendant nos. 5 & 6 in Suit no. 148 of 2025 and for Applicant in IA/6270/2025 & IA/6288/2025 and for Defendant nos. 6, 9, 10 in Suit no. 172 of 2025.

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Serena Jethmalani, Adv. Sonali Mehta, Adv. Abha Gokhale i/b. Desai & Diwanji for Defendant no. 7 in Suit/148/2025 and for Defendant no. 4 in Suit/172/2025.

Mr. Gaurav Mehta, Mr. Chaitanya Mehta, Ms. Sonali Aggarwal, Ms. Tanjul Sharma i/b M/s. Dhruve Liladhar and Co., Advocate for Defendant nos. 8 & 9 in Suit no. 148 of 2025 and for Defendant nos. 4 & 5 in Suit no. 172 of 2025.

Mr. J.P. Sen, Senior Counsel a/w. Mr. Ziyad Madon, Mr. Ritish Desai & Ms. Grishma Mody i/b Ms. Kartikeya and Associates, Advocate for Defendant no. 11 in Suit no. 148 of 2025.

Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Rahul Dwarkadas, Mr. Neveille Mukerji, Ms. Shireen Mistry i/b M/s. RJD & Partners, Advocate for the Defendant nos. 12 & 13 in both Suit no. 148 of 2025 & Suit no. 172/2025 and for Applicant in IA(L)/13869/2026, IA(L)/13875/2026, IA(L)/13877/2026 and IA(L)/13880/2026.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 4th MAY 2026

P. C.:

1. Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, learned Senior Counsel who appears on behalf of

the Plaintiff in Suit no. 172 of 2025 tenders six Affidavits-in-Reply dated 4th May 2026 to six Interim Applications preferred by the contesting Defendants. A copy of these replies have been served on the Defendants and the same are taken on record.

2. List these matters on 7th May 2026 at 3.30 pm under the caption **“Part Heard”** for concluding the arguments of Defendant nos. 3 and 4.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Amol